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1. Brazil - INMETRO 
Circular on Fidget Spinner
(7/4/2017)

巴西-国家计量、质量和技
术研究所(INMETRO)对于
指尖陀螺的通告
(7/4/2017)

The National Institute of Metrology, Quality and Technology (INMETRO) of Brazil has published a letter of Circular 

No. 011 on 12 June 2017 which concern fidget spinners (or hand spinners). 
3.  Taiwan - Approved 
Amendment to Regula-
tions of Toys Subject to 
Mandatory Inspection 
(7/19/2017) 

台湾-批准玩具强制性检验法
规修正案
(7/19/2017)

The Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) of Taiwan has approved the amendment of "Regula-

tions of Toys Subject to Mandatory Inspection" under the BSMI Notice No. 10620002700, which shall be e�ective 

immediately. All proposed requirements in the draft amendment are adopted

目录
Content

召回案例
Recall Case Study

技术视野
Tech Vision

法规扫描
Regulation & Laws

巴西国家计量、质量和技术研究所(INMETRO)于2017年6月12日发表了一份关于指尖陀螺第011号的通告。

According to the letter, fidget spinner falls into the scope of toy. Besides, a fidget spinner is not suitable for 

children under 6 years.

根据这个通告，指尖陀螺在玩具范围内，除此之外，指尖陀螺不适合6岁以下的孩童。

According to this amendment, the composite wood products and finished goods that contain compliant composite 

wood products that were manufacturer prior to 12 December 2017 are allowed to be labeled as Toxic Substances 

Control (TSCA) Title VI compliant, Part 770.45(f) shall be removed.

根据这一修正案，在2017年12月12日之前生产的复合木制品和成品包含符合标准的复合木制品，允许标记为符合有
毒物质控制(TSCA)标题VI，第770.45(f)部分将被移除。

2.  USA - Final Rule 
amending the Labelling of 
Formaldehyde Emissions 
Standards for Composite 
Wood Products (40 CFR 
770)
(7/12/2017)

美国-修订复合木制品甲醛
排放标准的标签的最终稿
(40 CFR 770) 
(7/12/2017)

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has issued a Final Rule to amend labelling (Part 770.45) of the 40 CFR 

770 Formaldehyde Emission Standards for Composite Wood Products. This amendment shall be e�ective on 25 

August 2017.

环境保护署(EPA)已发出最后规则，修订复合木制品的40 CFR 770甲醛排放标准的标签(第770.45部分)。该修正案
将于2017年8月25日生效。

Fidget spinner (or hand spinner) is a 3 pronged device which consist of 4 bearings, 1 at each of the prong, and 1 in 

the center, which allows the user to make di�erent movements. There are di�erent model with di�erent shape, 

color and size. Some model consists of button cell.

指尖陀螺是一个3个叉的设备，由4个轴承组成，每个叉有一个轴承，中心有一个轴承，允许用户做不同的动作。
指尖陀螺有不同形状、颜色和尺寸的模型。一些模型由按钮电磁组成。

台湾标准局（BSMI）已经通过了BSMI通告第10620002700号“关于强制检验玩具的规定”的修改案。 修正案草案
的所有拟议要求均获得通过, 并立即生效。

Note/备注

1. Six testing standards are added for inspection standards, as shown below table:

   在检验标准中增加6个测试标准，见如下表格：

2. If approved, from 1 January 2018 toys shall be inspected according to the revised requirements. Either the  

    Monitoring Inspection Scheme or Registration of Product Certification (RPC) Scheme (Module II + Module III)  

    are accepted as the conformity assessment method;

   如果得到批准,从2018年1月1日玩具应当根据修改后的要求测试。监督检查计划或产品认证登记(RPC)计划模块(

   模块2 + 3)接受为合格评定方法;

3. Before 31 December 2017,    在2017年12月31日前

    a. New RPC applicants shall apply for certification according to the revised requirements. Certificates that are 

        issued to successful applicants shall be valid until 31 December 2020;

         新RPC申请人应当根据修订后的要求申请认证。合格证书有效期限直到2020年12月31日;

    b. Certificates issued in compliance with current RPC requirements shall be valid for three years starting from  

        the issuing date.

         符合当前RPC要求颁发的证书从发行日期起三年有效期。

4. If the toys are covered in sound requirements, requirements for toy scooter, magnetic toys and magnetic 

    components, certificate holders shall apply for renewal to preserve the validity of the certificates before 31   

    December 2017, provided that test reports are submitted to show compliance with the revised requirements. 

    Renewed certificates shall be valid during the originally designated period.

   如果玩具包含声音,玩具滑板车、磁性玩具、磁性部件的相关要求，证书持有人应当在2017年12月31日之前提  
   供关于产品符合修订要求的合格测试报告，申请更新保持证书的有效性。新的证书在最初指定的期间有效。

Proposed inspection requirements 检验要求提议

Toys (intended for use in play by children
under 14 years of age within the meaning
of CNS 4797)

玩具（CNS 4797中玩具定义：
设计给14岁以下儿童玩耍的）

1. CNS 4797
2. CNS 4797-1
3. CNS 4797-2
4. CNS 4797-3
5. CNS 4797-4
6. CNS 4797-5
7. CNS 14276
(Remark: Standards in blue are newly added.)
(备注：蓝色字体的标准号是新增要求)

Item/项目 Proposed requirements提议要求
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5. Turkey - Extra Import 
Inspection Requirements 
for Toys and Footwear
(7/20/2017)

土耳其-对玩具的额外进口检
验要求
(7/20/2017)

 经济部在 2017年6月30日发布了一则关于加强玩具进口安全要求的通知，使其符合对外贸易的风险控制系统
(TAREKS)的要求。如下规定将在2017年7月10日正式生效：

a) CNS 4749 Safety of toys (General requirements) (Publication date: 13 Jan 2015)

    CNS 4749 玩具安全（通用要求 ）（出版日期：2015年1月13日）
b) CNS 4797-1 Safety of toys – Part 1: Flammability (Publication date: 09 Oct 2014)

    CNS 4797-1 玩具安全-第一部分：燃烧（出版日期：2014年10月09日）
c) CNS 4797-2 Safety of toys (Migration of certain elements) (Publication date: 06 Jul 2004)

    CNS 4797-2 玩具安全 特定元素的迁移（出版日期：2004年07月06日）
d) CNS 4797-3 Safety of toys – Part 3: Safety aspects related to mechanical and physical properties (Publication date:     

    15 Jul 2015)

    CNS 4797-3 玩具安全 第三部分物理机械相关安全要求（出版日期：2004年07月15日）
e) CNS 4797-4 Safety of toys (Experimental sets for chemistry and related activities(Publication date: 30 Dec 1996)

    CNS 4797-4 玩具安全(化学实验套装)（出版日期：1996年12月30日）
f) CNS 4749-5 Safety of toys (Chemical toys sets other than experimental sets) (Publication date: 30 Dec 1996)

    CNS 4797-4 玩具安全(除化学实验套装的化学玩具)（出版日期：1996年12月30日）
g) CNS 14276 Safety of electric toys (Publication date: 25 Nov 1998)

    CNS 14276 电玩具安全（出版日期：1998年11月25日）

The Ministry of Economy has issued a notice dated 30 June 2017 to impose more import requirements 
for toys that are subject to the Risk-based Control System for Foreign Trade (TAREKS). The following 
provisions shall be enforced from 10 July 2017:

4. India - Proposes Safety 
Standard IS 5168 for 
Glass Feeding Bottle 
(First Revision)
(7/19/2017)

印度提出玻璃奶瓶安全标准
IS 5168（第一修订版）
(7/19/2017)

印度标准局(BIS)提出了玻璃奶瓶标准IS 5168第一修订版-奶瓶规格。以下是主要内容

The Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) has proposed the First Revision of IS 5168 Glass Feeding Bottle – 
Specification. The following are the highlight of the proposed standard:
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Note/备注

1. The feeding bottle shall be of suitable design, shape and required dimensions as prevalent in use. Three types 

     of feeding bottle design are recommended (Type1, 2 and 3)

    奶瓶的设计应当从形状，尺寸等方面适合普遍使用。推荐型号1,2,3类
2. The body of the bottle shall be colourless, smooth, both internally and externally, no sharp angles and joints, 

     free from any visual defects like hooks, embedded foreign matters, detrimental bubbles, etc.

    瓶身应无色，瓶体内外应光滑，无尖角，关节，无肉眼可见缺陷，如钩，嵌入的异物，有害的气泡等
3. The bottles shall be manufactured in nominal capacity of 120 ml, 200 ml and 240 ml or any other capacity as 

    demanded in the market. The maximum capacity shall exceed the nominal capacity by a minimum of 15 

    percent.

   瓶子应按常规容量来制造，如120毫升，200毫升，240毫升，或其他市场需要容量。最大容量应超过标称容量
   至少15%。
4. All feeding bottles shall be marked with graduations in milliliters (ml), other units may also be marked. The 

    scale interval and the maximum indicating scale mark shall be declared by the manufacturer. The minimum and   

    interval scale mark shall be not more than 20 percent of the maximum scale indicating mark. 

   所有奶瓶应标有刻度（毫升），或其他单位。 刻度间隔和最大指示刻度标志应由制造商声明。 最小和间隔刻度
   标记不得超过最大刻度标记的20％
5. The scale marks and the indicating numerical values shall be clear and shall not be a�ected by high tempera

    ture sterilizing treatment.

   刻度及数字应清晰可见并且不受高温灭菌处理影响

6. The material of the glass feeding bottles shall conform to Class HB 3 of glass according to IS 2303 (Part 1 / Sec 1).

    玻璃奶瓶的材质应当满足IS2303中HB3等级的要求
7. All feeding shall pass the tests of Thermal Shock Resistance.

    产品应通过冷热冲击测试

1. The bottles shall be packed so as to protect it from damage during handling and transit.

    奶瓶应被包装以免拿放和运输而受到损坏
2. Each bottle shall be permanently and legibly marked with scale mark and nominal capacity in ml.

    奶瓶应永久且清晰的标注刻度标并用毫升来标称最大容量
3. Each packaging containing the bottle shall be permanently marked with the following:

    含有瓶子的包装应永久标注以下信息
   a.  Indication of the source of manufacture and trade-mark; 制造商的信息和商标
   b.  Type of material of glass;玻璃材质类型
   c.  Nominal capacity;标称容量
   d.  Batch No. and Code No.;批次号
   e.  Month and year of manufacture;生产日期
   f.   Instructions for use and hygienic care of the product shall be printed in English / Hindi / regional language   

        and may be included in a separate leaflet placed in or on the product.  

         产品使用说明书和清洁维护等内容应以英文/北印度语/地区语言印刷在产品上或产品中单独的传单中。

The Standard Mark shall be marked on the surface of the feeding bottles. 

奶瓶表面应有标准标志

Physical requirements 物理要求

The content of heavy metals like Arsenic, Antimony, Chromium, Mercury, Lead, Cadmium, Barium and Selenium 

shall not be more than 100 ppm in total in glass feeding bottles. No leaching of these elements is permitted.

重金属元素如砷，锑，铬，汞，铅，镉，钡和硒的含量在玻璃瓶中的总含量不得超过100ppm。 这些元素也不能
被析出。

Chemical requirements 化学要求

Packing and labelling requirements 包装及标签要求

BIS Certification Marking 印度标准局认证标志
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Toys 玩具

Along with the documents and test reports * specified in UGD Communique No. 2017/10, the EC Declaration of 

Conformity prepared according to the Toy Safety Regulation shall also be submitted for import inspection.

除UGD公报号No.2017/10规定的文档和检验报告*  之外，根据玩具安全指令拟定的符合性声明也应提交进口检查。
*   According to UGD Communique No. 2017/10, the required test reports are:

    根据UGD公报号No.2017/10，要求的测试报告如下：
a) A copy of the original test reports issued by an accredited laboratory or a copy of the test reports approved by the 

    testing laboratory that demonstrate conformity with the harmonised standards for toys

   由有认可资质的实验室出具的原始测试报告副本或者经测试实验室认可的测试报告副本，证明符合玩具协调标准要求。
b) A copy of EC Type Examination Certificate originally issued by a notified body or approved by the regulatory body if all 

    or part of the harmonised standards are not applicable

   如果协调标准的全部或者部分部分不适用，还需提供由有NB资质的实验室或者由有监管机构认可的实验室出具的EC 型
   式检验报告。
c) Original test reports from an accredited laboratory or the approved copies showing compliance with the azo colorant   

    and azo dye requirements (for toys containing textile or leather components), and phthalate requirements (for PVC 

    toys)

   由有认可资质的实验室出具的原始测试报告或者经测试实验室认可测试报告的副本, 证明产品符合偶氮着色剂和偶氮染
   料要求 (玩具包含纺织或皮革部件), 以及邻苯二甲酸酯的要求 (PVC玩具)。

6. Taiwan - Approved 
Amendment to Regula-
tions of Erasers Subject to 
Mandatory Inspection
(7/21/2017)

台湾-批准橡皮强制检验法
规的修订法案
(7/21/2017)

The Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) of Taiwan has approved the amendment of "Regula-

tions of Erasers Subject to Mandatory Inspection" under the BSMI Notice No. 10620002650, which shall be 

e�ective immediately. The newly added testing standard CNS 15138-1 for the mandatory inspection of erasers is 

adopted as proposed. 

CNS 15138-1 Method of test for determination of phthalates plasticizers in plastic products – Part 1: Gas chroma-

tography.

CNS-15138-1 塑料产品中邻苯二甲酸盐塑化剂的测定方法-第一部分: 气相色谱分析

台湾标准检验局已经通过了第10620002650号公告下的橡皮强制检验法规的修正案, 并即刻生效.新增的橡皮强制
检验的标准CNS 15138-1已被采纳.

Note/备注

7. Mexico - Draft 
PROY-NOM-205-SC-
FI-2016 Highchairs for 
Infant Safety Specifica-
tions and Test Methods 
(7/21/2017) 

墨西哥-起草了
PROY-NOM-205-SC-
FI-2016婴童用高椅的安全规
范和测试方法
(7/21/2017)

The Secretary of Economy of Mexico has draft O�cial Mexican Standard PROY-NOM-205-SCFI-2016, Infant 

Products-Operation of highchairs for infant safety specifications and test methods. The followings are the 

highlight of the proposed standard: 

墨西哥经济部秘书处起草了正式的墨西哥标准PROY-NOM-205-SCFI-2016婴童产品-婴童高椅安全规范和测试方
法的操作。以下是草案的主要内容：

Classification  类别

 Physical requirements 物理要求

There are 5 types of highchairs according to features of the highchairs. 

根据高椅的特征，可以分为5类。

1.     General requirements 一般要求
2.     Edges and points 边缘和尖角
3.     Small parts 小部件
4.     Splinters 碎片
5.     Hitch mechanisms 铰链结构
6.     Holes and openings 孔洞和间隙
7.     Pinching, cutting and bruising 挤压、切断和擦伤
8.     Protective components 保护部件
9.     Integrity of removable tray 可移除托盘的完整性
10.  Tray support performance 托盘性能
11.  Stability 稳定性
12.  Restraint system 约束装置
13.  Passive restraint system in the crotch position 跨部的被动约束装置
14.  Structural integrity 结构完整性
15.  Side restraint 侧面约束
16.  Tray latch mechanism 托盘的锁紧机构

 Labelling requirements 标识要求

1.    All highchairs shall comply with the requirements of NOM-050-SCFI-2004. 所有高椅应符合NOM-050-SC 

       FI-2004一般产品标识的要求。
2.    Instruction 说明书
a.    The instruction shall be easy to read and understand. The information of the instruction shall include  

       assembly, maintenance, cleaning and use instruction. 

      说明书应易于阅读和理解，说明书的信息应包含组装、维护、清洁和使用说明。
b.    The instruction shall indicate that if foreign items placed on the highchairs, that can cause the highchairs to 

       tip over. 

      说明书应说明高椅上放置外物可能会导致高椅倾翻。
c.    The instruction shall comply with the requirements of NOM-050-SCFI-2004. 

      说明书应该符合NOM-050-SCFI-2004一般产品标识的要求
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9. Korea–Approved 
Amendments to Standard 
for Furniture for Children 
(Annex 14) under Suppli-
er’s Conformity Confirma-
tion System
(7/27/2017)  

韩国 - 批准供应商符合性体
系下的儿童家具标准修正案(
附件14) 
(7/27/2017) 

The Korean Ministry of Trade, Industry and Energy (MOTIE) has issued MOTIE Notice No. 2017-107 to adopt most 

of the amendments to the Standard for Furniture for Children (Annex 14) as informed previously except the 

labelling requirement for synthetic resin. This notice shall be e�ective from 22 January 2018. The approved 

amendments are highlighted as follows:

韩国贸易、产业和能源(MOTIE)发布了2017 – 107号MOTIE公告，采用的大多数儿童家具修改标准(附件14)除了
之前通知的合成树脂的标签要求。此通知从2018年1月22日生效。如下是主要内容：

8. EU - Proposed Amend-
ment of Annex XVII to 
REACH Regulation (EC) No 
1907/2006
(7/24/2017)

欧盟-拟修订(EC) No 
1907/2006 REACH 法规附
录1 (7/24/2017)

The European Commission has proposed Commission Regulation to amend Annex XVII to REACH Regulation (EC) 

No1907/2006, regarding to 1-methyl-2-pyrrolidone (NMP). If approved, this Regulation shall enter into force on 

the twentieth day following that of its publication.

欧盟委员会提议委员会章程,修订(EC) No 1907/2006 REACH 法规附录17,增加1-甲基-2吡咯烷酮（NMP）。如
果通过，该法规20天后将会强制发布执行

Certification 认证

Applicants can apply the followings product certification schemes 

申请人可以采取下面的产品认证计划:

1.     Certification scheme based on monitoring products 

       基于产品监督的认证计划
2.     Certification scheme based on monitoring products and the system of traceability

       基于产品监督和溯源机制的认证计划
3.     Certification scheme based on the quality management system of product line

       基于产品线质量管理的认证计划
4.     Batch certification scheme

       批量认证计划

According to this draft Regulation, a new entry for NMP shall be added in Annex XVII as follows:

根据该草案，NMP将会被加入附录17中，如下：
The following precautions shall be present on the instruction sheet, and the type shall be at least 1 cm height in Spanish

说明书上应该有下面的警告语，应使用西班牙语并且高度不低于1cm：
·   Nunca deje solo al bebé y sin supervision. (Mean: Never leave the baby unattended

   意为：不能离开婴儿无人监管.) 

·   Nunca cargue la silla alta con el bebé adentro. (Mean: Never carry the high chair when the baby is inside it 

   意为：婴儿使用时禁止搬离地面.)

·   Mantenga la silla alta con el bebé alejado de estufas, escaleras y calentadores. (Mean: Keep the high chair with 

    the baby away from stoves, heaters and stairs 

   意为：婴儿使用时应远离火炉、热源和楼梯.)

1- methyl-2-pyrrolidone (NMP) 
    CAS No 872-50-4 
    EC No 212-828-1

    1-甲基-2吡咯烷酮

1. Shall not be placed on the market as a substance on its own or in
mixtures in a concentration equal to or greater than 0.3 % after
[date – two years after the date of entry into force of this Regulation]
unless manufacturers, importers and downstream users have included
in the relevant chemical safety reports and safety data sheets, Derived
No-E�ect Levels (DNELs) relating to exposure to workers of
14.4 mg/m3 for exposure by inhalation and 4.8 mg/kg/day for dermal
exposure. 
[该法规进入强制执行起两年后]该物质或混合物中浓度大于等于0.3%
即禁止投入市场，除非制造商，进口商或下游用户已经收录相关化学
安全报告及安全数据，对于工人有衍生无效应水平（DNELs），可吸
入暴露量不超过14.4 mg/m3，皮肤接触量不超过4.8 mg/kg/day

2. Shall not be manufactured, or used, as a substance on its own or in
mixtures in a concentration equal to or greater than 0.3 % after
[date – two years after the date of entry into force of this Regulation]
unless manufacturers and downstream users take the appropriate risk
management measures and provide the appropriate operational
conditions to ensure that exposure of workers is below the DNELs
specified in paragraph 1. 
[该法规进入强制执行起两年后]该物质或混合物中浓度大于等于0.3%
即禁止投入市场，除非制造商，进口商或下游用户承担适当的管理措施
风险并提供适当的操作条件来确保对工人的暴露量低于DNELs的水平，
如第1段定义

3. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1 and 2, the obligations laid
down therein shall apply from [date – six years after entry into force of
this Regulation] in relation to placing on the market for use, or use, as
a solvent or reactant in the process of coating wires. 

通过第1段和第2段的控制，其中规定的义务应当从[该法规进入强制执行
起6年后]起开始适用，并适用于使用该物质，或在生产涂塑丝过程中作为
溶剂或反映物的使用
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1. Newly added the safety requirements and test methods for stability of furniture for preventing the hazard of tip over.

    新添加了家具的安全要求和测试方法，针对稳定性防止翻倒的危害。

2. Total contents of Lead (Pb) and Cadmium (Cd) are not applicable to the functional components and parts (metal 

    without surface coating such as iron rails, dowels, hinges, bolts) which are not accessible to the children during the 

    use.

   总含量铅(Pb)和镉(Cd)并不适用于不容易被孩子们在使用功能组件和部件(没有表面涂层的金属，如铁管,销子,铰链,螺栓)。

3. The requirements for phthalate plasticizer are clarified:

    澄清了邻苯二甲酸酯增塑剂的要求：
i. The requirements of DEHP, DBP, BBP are applicable to the products which are not intended to put in the children’s 

   mouths

DEHP, DBP, BBP适用于产品不打算放在孩子们的嘴巴
ii. The requirements of DEHP, DBP, BBP, DINP, DIDP, DNOP are applicable to the products which are intended to put in the 

   mouths.

DEHP, DBP, BBP, DINP, DIDP, DNOP适用于产品打算放在孩子们的嘴巴
iii. The requirement applies to the synthetic, textiles and leather with coating.

    要求适用于合成、纺织和皮革涂层
iv. Products that are not intended to be put into children’s mouth and contain > 0.1% of phthalate plasticizers DEHP, DBP, 

     BBP, DNOP, DINP, DIDP,   shall carry the following warning:

    产品不打算放入孩子的嘴，但是包含> 0.1%的邻苯二甲酸酯增塑剂DEHP, DBP, BBP, DNOP, DINP, DIDP，应携带下列警告:

  

    (Means: “Warning! Do not place into mouth. If placed into mouth, may release phthalate plasticizers.” Or

    (意思是：“警告！不要放入嘴中，如果放入嘴中会释放邻苯二甲酸酯增塑剂)

 

    (Means: “Do not access to children’s faces and mouths. It may release phthalate plasticizers.”)

    (意思是：不要接近儿童的嘴巴和脸部，可能会释放邻苯二甲酸酯增塑剂）

4. The requirements of migration of Antimony (Sb), Arsenic(As), Barium (Ba), Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb),  

   Mercury (Hg), Selenium (Se) are applicable to products intended to put into children mouths, or products with coating or  

   made of synthetic or paper for children under 36 months old.

   重金属迁移的要求锑(Sb)、砷(As), 钡(Ba)、镉(Cd)、铬(Cr)、铅(Pb),汞(Hg)、硒(Se)适用于产品打算投入孩子的嘴,或产品针 
   对36个月以下儿童并含有合成或纸制成的涂层。

Tech Vision
技术
视野

1. New published ASTM F2617-17 for Infant Bouncer Seats

We informed you that the ASTM has published new version standard, ASTM F2617-17 Standard Consumer Safety Specification for 
Infant Bouncer Seats. It was published on June 2017 and approved on June 1 2017.
美国材料与试验协会在今年6月发布了关于婴儿蹦椅的标准2017版，并于2017年6月1日生效
The changes to the standard are primarily with regards to alignment with the standardized ad-hoc marking and labeling language 
being implemented in all the JP standards.
标准的变化主要是为了与其他JPMA标准正在实施的专用标志，标签用语保持一致，修订了标志和标签相关条款

The changed clause was list below: 发生变化的有以下条款：
Clause  8. Marking and Labeling, 条款8 标志及标签
Clause 9. Instructional Literature, 条款9说明书

2. EU New Published Stand for Children's cot and folding cots for domestic use part1 and 2 (EN716-1,-2 :2017)

We informed you that European Technical Committee has published New Standard EN716-1,-2:2017 on 2017-06-07
This standard is comes into effect on 2017-06-25 but latest date by which an EN has to be implemented at national level is 
2017-12-31
This European Standard specifies safety requirements for children's cots for domestic use with an internal length greater than 900 
mm but not more than 1400 mm.
欧盟技术委员会发布了新标准EN716-1和-2的2017版本。
标准于今年6月25日发布，半年过渡期，最晚执行时间为2017年12月31日。
此欧标适用于内部长度大于900mm小于1400mm的家用儿童床。

Compared to EN 716-1:2008+A1:2013, the following modifications have been made:
— clarification of 4.4.8.1, “Movable sides”;
— modification of 4.4.8.2, “Distance between footholds and top of cot sides and ends”;
— clarification of the instructions for use (Clause 6);
— addition of a warning concerning the risk to add a second mattress in the bed;
— modification of Clause 7 concerning marking.
与EN716-1:2013版相比，新版有以下变化：
—明确条款4.4.8.1活动边的定义
—修改条款4.4.8.2踩脚点与床边，床端上边的距离要求
—明确条款6说明书的要求
—增加关于使用额外床垫的危害的相关警语
—修改条款7关于标志的要求

Compared to EN 716-2:2008+A1:2013, the following modifications have been made:
— clarification of 4.3, “Test mattress”;
— modification of 5.7.1, “Folding test of the mattress base and cot base”.
与EN716-2:2013版相比，新版有以下变化：
—明确条款4.3测试床垫的要求
—修改条款5.7.1折叠床垫和床底板的测试要求
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欧盟 Euro Union

美国 United State

加拿大 Canada

澳大利亚 Australia

欧盟-食品容器 EU-Food Contact Material


EU

		Product Photo
产品照片		Product Information
产品信息		Harzards
危害		Measures adopted by 
notifying country
通报国采取的措施		Requirements of related standards 
相关标准要求		Suggestion by Lab
实验室推荐标准

				Notifying country: Finland
Country of origin:China
Category: Childcare articles and children's equipment		The teat of the soother can break easily, generating small parts which could lead to choking.

		 (to: Importer): Destruction of the product		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 1400.		EN1400 

				通报国:  芬兰
原产地:中国
种类: 儿童用品		安抚奶嘴的奶头很容易破裂，形成小部件导致窒息		销毁产品		产品不符合欧标EN1400安抚奶嘴标准

				Notifying country: Denmark
Country of origin:Denmark
Category: Kitchen/cooking accessories		The ball in the shaker is not stable and the two sticks in the middle may break off when the shaker is in use. Users might accidentally ingest the sticks or they could get stuck in the throat.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Manufacturer)		One accident reported.		In house method

				通报国:  丹麦
原产地:丹麦
种类: 厨房烹饪配件		搅拌球质量不坚固，2根棍子要摇晃搅拌球时会发生断裂。使用者可能误吞棍子并卡在喉咙中		由制造商从消费者召回		已有一次事故被报告

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:Portugal
Category: Hand or Power Tool		The ladder lacks a locking mechanism to prevent it from opening and closing when in use. As a consequence, the ladder might fold under the user's weight. The distance between the steps/rungs is not equal. Both defects may cause the user to lose balance and fall.
		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 14183.		EN 14183

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:葡萄牙
种类: 手动自动工具		梯子缺少锁定机构，以防止在使用时打开和关闭。 因此，梯子可能会在用户的重量下折叠。 步/梯级之间的距离不相等。 这两种缺陷都可能导致用户失去平衡和摔倒。		产品撤出市场		产品不符合欧标EN 14183

				Notifying country: Finland
Country of origin:Poland
Category: Hand or Power Tool		The steps are not strong enough and could deform or break during use. The user could thus lose balance and fall. 
Incidents reported.
		 Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 14183.		EN 14183

				通报国:  芬兰
原产地:波兰
种类: 手动自动工具		步梯强度不够，消费者在使用中会发生变形或破裂，导致消费者失去平衡跌落。已有事故被报道		由经销商从消费者手上召回		产品不符合欧标EN 14183

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The eyes on the costume can easily be detached, generating small parts. A small child could put them in the mouth and choke.
		(to: Importer): Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European Standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		戏服的眼睛很容易脱落出现小部件，导致儿童放入口中存在吞咽风险。		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Finland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The suction cups detach from the bullets and, in addition, some of the blue foam shafts of the bullets easily break. If a child puts the bullet in the mouth, the suction cup may come loose and obstruct the airways. 
		 Other		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国:  芬兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		子弹上的吸盘会脱落，并且子弹弹身蓝色海绵容易破裂。
如果小朋友把子弹放进嘴巴，吸盘可能会松脱并阻挡空气		其他		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Finland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The materials used for the ears of the costume are highly flammable. If a child wears the costume and it catches fire, the child may suffer burns, mostly on the head.
		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-2.		EN 71-2

				通报国:  芬兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		产品驴耳朵材料高度易燃，如果儿童穿戴时被点燃，有烧伤风险，特别是头部		经销商从消费者手上召回，产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-2

				Notifying country: Germany
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Childcare articles and children's equipment		The high chair is not sufficiently stable and can easily tip over in all directions, leading to injuries to the child. Moreover, the restraint system for the child is inadequate and the child could fall from the high chair. In addition, there are accessible gaps and holes where the child's fingers could be trapped.
		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 14988		EN14988

				通报国:  德国
原产地:未知
种类: 儿童用品		高脚椅在各个方向都容易倾翻，造成儿童受伤。束缚系统不能有效保护儿童，会导致儿童从椅子上跌落。另外存在孔洞间隙卡住小朋友的手指		产品撤出市场		产品不符合欧标EN14988

				Notifying country: Finland
Country of origin:China
Category: Jewellery		The amount of nickel released by the necklace is too high (measured values up to 1.5 µg/cm²/week). Nickel is a strong sensitizer and can cause allergic reactions if present in articles that come into direct and prolonged contact with the skin. 

		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Retailer)		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation		REACH 法规

				通报国:  芬兰
原产地:中国
种类: 珠宝		项链镍释放量太高（测量值高达1.5μg/ cm 2 /周）。 镍是一种强烈的敏化剂，如果存在于与皮肤直接和长期接触的物品中，可能会引起过敏反应。		产品撤出市场		产品不符合REACH法规

				Notifying country: Germany
Country of origin:China
Category: Trolley suitcase		The handles contain polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), including among others: chrysen (measured value up to: 48 mg/kg), benzo(a)pyrene (measured value: 16 mg/kg), benzo(e)pyrene (measured value up to: 9.1 mg/kg), benzo(a)anthracene (measured value up to: 64 mg/kg). These PAHs are carcinogenic. The consumer can be exposed when the product comes into direct and prolonged or repetitive contact with the skin.		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Distributor)
Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation		REACH 法规

				通报国:  德国
原产地:中国
种类: 箱包		手柄含有多环芳烃（PAHs），其中包括：氯霉素（测定值高达48mg /kg），苯并（a）芘（测定值：16mg/kg），苯并（e）芘 最高达9.1mg /kg），苯并（a）蒽（测量值高达64mg/kg）。 这些多环芳烃是致癌的。 当消费者产品直接和长时间或重复接触皮肤时，消费者会受到影响。		产品撤出市场
禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合REACH法规

				Notifying country: Czech Republic
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The battery compartment can be easily opened by removing the cover and the button batteries are accessible. A small child may put them in the mouth, causing damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract if swallowed.

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN 62115

				通报国:  捷克共和国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池组件过于容易打开，移除盖子，并接触到电池。幼儿容易放入嘴中，造成胃肠道损伤		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toys		The purple blocks on top of the pyramid are small parts. A small child may put them in the mouth and choke. There is also a protruding part (the rod in the centre) without protection which may injure a child. 

		Import rejected at border		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and with the relevant European standard EN 71-1		EN 71-1

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		顶部紫色块块为小部件，幼儿可能放入嘴中窒息。另外中间的竖杆会形成未保护的突出物。可能会伤害儿童		港口入境被拒		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Luxembourg
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The plastic material of the doll contains di-(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value: 46% by weight). This phthalate may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 
		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		According to the REACH Regulation the phthalates DEHP, DBP and BBP are prohibited in all toys and childcare articles.		REACH 法规

				通报国:  卢森堡
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		娃娃的塑料材料含有邻苯二甲酸二（2_乙基己基）酯（DEHP）（测量值：46％按重）。 这种邻苯二甲酸酯可能损害儿童的健康，造成生殖系统的可能损害。		禁止产品的销售和任何伴随的措施		根据REACH法规，领苯DEHP,DBP,BBP在所有玩具及儿童用品中禁止使用

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The stethoscope tube of doctor play set contains di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value: 0.5% by weight). This phthalate may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 
		Import rejected at border		According to the REACH Regulation the phthalates DEHP, DBP and BBP are prohibited in all toys and childcare articles.		REACH 法规

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		娃娃的塑料材料含有邻苯二甲酸二（2_乙基己基）酯（DEHP）（测量值：0.5％按重）。 这种邻苯二甲酸酯可能损害儿童的健康，造成生殖系统的可能损害。		港口入境被拒		根据REACH法规，领苯DEHP,DBP,BBP在所有玩具及儿童用品中禁止使用

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The material of the moustache is highly flammable. If a child wears the moustache and it catches fire, the child may suffer burns mostly on the face.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-2.
 		EN71-2

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		胡须的材料是高度易燃的。 如果一个小孩穿着小胡子，那么它会引起火灾，孩子大多会在脸上烧伤，		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-2

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The chicks' feet detach easily, generating small parts. A small child may put them in the mouth and choke.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 
 		EN71-1

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		小鸡的脚容易脱离，产生小部件，儿童可能会放进嘴巴造成窒息		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Luxembourg
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The battery compartment can easily be opened and the button batteries are accessible. A child may put them in the mouth and swallow them, causing damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract.

		Temporary ban on the supply, offer to supply and display of the product, Withdrawal of the product from the market, Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Distributor, Manufacturer)
Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures
		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN 62115

				通报国:  卢森堡
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池组件容易被打开，使得电池可接触。儿童可能会把电池放进嘴巴吞下，造成胃肠道损伤		临时禁止供应，提供和展示产品，从市场撤出产品
禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country: Lithuania
Country of origin:Ukraine
Category: Furniture		The chair tips easily backwards: a person sitting on the chair could fall and hit the head. Moreover, the chair has insufficient stability and strength and can easily deform. The chair could consequently fall over or break during use, injuring the user. 


		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 12520.		EN 12520

				通报国:  立陶宛
原产地:乌克兰
种类: 家具		椅子很容易向后倾斜：坐在椅子上的人可能会跌倒并撞到头上。 此外，椅子的稳定性和强度不足，容易变形。 椅子因此可能在使用过程中掉落或破裂，从而伤害使用者。		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN 12520

				Notifying country: Bulgaria
Country of origin:China
Category: Furniture		The product is not sufficiently resistant to load: The adjusting mechanism for the backrest releases easily and the sun lounger can collapse. 

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the relevant European Standard EN 581.		EN581

				通报国:  保加利亚
原产地:中国
种类: 家具		产品不能承受住静载测试，靠背调节系统容易松脱，长椅会倾塌		禁止产品的销售和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN581

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Hand or Power Tool		The steps are not strong enough and could deform during use. Users could lose balance and fall.


		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 14183.		EN 14183

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 手动工具		步梯强度不够，会在使用中变形。
消费者会失去平衡和跌倒		产品撤出市场		产品不符合欧标EN14183

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The plastic suction cups contain di-(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value up to 6.7 % by weight) and dibutyl-phthalate (DBP) (measured value up to 19.1 % by weight). These phthalates may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 
		Import rejected at border		According to the REACH Regulation the phthalates DEHP, DBP and BBP are prohibited in all toys and childcare articles.
 		REACH 法规

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		塑料吸盘包含邻苯二甲酸二（2—乙基己基）酯（DEHP）（测量值高达6.7％比重）和邻苯二甲酸二丁酯（DBP）（测量值高达19.1％比重）。 这些邻苯二甲酸酯可能会损害儿童的健康，造成生殖系统的可能损害。		港口入境被拒		根据REACH法规要求，领苯类是禁止在玩具和儿童用品中使用的

				Notifying country:  Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The rattle can easily release the small plastic balls inside the rattle. A small child may put them in the mouth and choke.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1		EN 71-1

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		摇铃中的塑料小球能轻易脱离，形成小部件被小朋友放入嘴里，导致窒息		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:  Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The mouthpiece of the flute detaches easily, generating a small part which could be swallowed or inhaled by a child.


		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1		EN 71-1

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		长笛的口动件容易脱落，形成小部件，会被小朋友吞下或吸入		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Slovenia
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The suction cups can be easily detached from the projectiles. If a child puts the projectile in the mouth, the suction cup may detach and obstruct the airways.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Retailer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国:  斯洛文尼亚
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		弹射物上的吸盘容易脱落。如果儿童把弹射物放紧嘴巴，吸盘容易脱落阻挡空气		由零售商从消费者手上召回		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The suction cups can easily detach from the projectiles. If a child puts the projectile in the mouth, the suction cup may detach and obstruct the airways.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国: 波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		弹射物上的吸盘容易脱落。如果儿童把弹射物放紧嘴巴，吸盘容易脱落阻挡空气		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Luxembourg
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The battery compartment can easily be opened and the button batteries are accessible. A child may put them in the mouth and swallow them, causing damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract.

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN 62115

				通报国: 卢森堡
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池组件容易被打开，使得电池可接触。儿童可能会把电池放进嘴巴吞下，造成胃肠道损伤		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The eyes of the soft toy becomes detached easily, generating small parts, and the fibrous stuffing material is accessible. A child may put the small parts or the stuffing material in the mouth and choke.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Manufacturer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 
 		EN71-1

				通报国: 西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具的眼睛容易脱落，造成小部件，填充物可会触及到。儿童会将小部件或填充物放进嘴巴导致窒息		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Latvia
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The battery compartment can easily be opened and the button batteries are accessible. A child may put them in the mouth and swallow them, causing damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract.

		Import rejected at border
		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN 62115

				通报国:  拉脱维亚
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池组件容易被打开，使得电池可接触。儿童可能会把电池放进嘴巴吞下，造成胃肠道损伤		港口入境被拒		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country:Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The cord to pull the toy is too long and may cause strangulation if it wraps around the child's neck. 


		Import rejected at border
		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN71-1

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		拖拉玩具的绳子过长，如果缠绕在儿童脖子上会造成缠绕风险		港口入境被拒		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Cyprus
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The lid of the battery compartment can easily be removed and the batteries are accessible. A child can put them in the mouth and swallow them, causing choking or damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract.


		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN62115

				通报国:  塞浦路斯
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池组件的盖子容易被移除，使得电池可接触。儿童可能会把电池放进嘴巴吞下，造成胃肠道损伤		产品撤出市场		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country:United Kingdom
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The lids of the plastic bottles detach easily. A small child could put them in the mouth and choke.


		Temporary ban on the supply, offer to supply and display of the product (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN71-1

				通报国:  英国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		塑料瓶子的盖子容易脱落。儿童可能放进嘴里并窒息		进口商暂时停止向供应商购买以及停止展示商品		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The plastic packaging for the cube is too thin: If a child plays with the packaging, the plastic can cover the mouth and nose, causing the child to suffocate. 

		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standards EN 71-1.
 		EN71-1

				通报国:  西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		魔方的塑料包装袋太薄，如果儿童晚上包装袋，会覆盖住嘴巴和鼻子，导致窒息		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Latvia
Country of origin:China
Category: Sport Goods		The product gives the impression that it is a toy and its appearance is attractive to children. As a consequence, children may capsize in the seat and their head may go under water thus causing a risk of drowning. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 13138-3.		 EN 13138-3

				通报国:  拉脱维亚
原产地:中国
种类: 运动器材		产品给人玩具的印象，外观会吸引孩子。因此，孩子们可能在座位上翻倒，头部可能会伸到水面下，从而导致溺水的风险。		产品撤出市场		产品不符合欧标EN13138-3

				Notifying country: Czech Republic
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The battery compartment can be easily opened by removing the cover and the button batteries are accessible. A small child may put them in the mouth, causing damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract if swallowed.

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115		EN 62115

				通报国:  捷克共和国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		电池仓可以通过拆下盖子轻松打开，纽扣电池可以触及。 小孩可能会把它们放在口中，如果吞咽，会导致孩子的胃肠道受损。		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN 62115

				Notifying country: United Kingdom
Country of origin:China
Category: Others		The phone case contains white spirit and can break easily. If the fluid leaks and comes into contact with the skin, it may cause skin irritation or chemical burns.
		Recall of the product from end users (By: Importer)		One accident reported.
 		In-house test method

				通报国:  英国
原产地:中国
种类: 杂货		手机壳容易破裂并且含有油漆溶剂油，如果液体渗漏与皮肤接触，可能导致皮肤过敏或化学灼伤。		从消费者手中召回		已有一起事故报告

				Notifying country:  Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The distance between mat and ground is insufficient due to incorrect elements connecting the legs and frame. During intense bouncing, the mat may deflect and come into contact with the ground. Users can consequently hit the ground.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Manufacturer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-14.		EN 71-14.

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		如果错误安装，会导致垫子和地面的距离高度不够。
在强烈的弹跳期间，垫可能会偏转并与地面接触。 消费者可能会撞击到地面		从消费者手中召回		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-14

				Notifying country:  Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The plastic material of the toy contains di-(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value: 26.3% by weight). This phthalate may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 

		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation		REACH 法规

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具的塑料材料含有邻苯二甲酸二（2—乙基己基）酯（DEHP）（测量值：26.3％重量比）。 这种邻苯二甲酸酯会损害儿童的健康，造成生殖系统的损害。		产品撤出市场		产品不符合REACH法规

				Notifying country: Hungary
Country of origin:Romania
Category: Toys		The rope is fixed to the swing seat with knots that may easily come loose and the child may fall down. 


		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-8.		EN 71-8

				通报国:  匈牙利
原产地:罗马尼亚
种类: 玩具		固定秋千座椅的绳结会轻易松开，导致儿童跌落		从消费者手中召回，产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-8

				Notifying country:Slovakia
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The suction cup can easily detach. A child may put it in the mouth and choke. 

		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国: 斯洛伐克
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		吸盘容易脱落，儿童可能放进嘴巴导致窒息		从消费者手中召回，产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Slovakia
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The nose, the eyes and the suction cup can easily be detached from the toy. A small child may put these small parts in the mouth and choke on them.

		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国: 斯洛伐克
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具的鼻子，眼睛，吸盘容易脱落，儿童可能放进嘴巴导致窒息		从消费者手中召回，产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country: Spain
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The eyes can easily be detached from the plush toy. A small child may put these small parts in the mouth and choke on them.

		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 
 		EN71-1

				通报国: 西班牙
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具的眼睛容易脱落，造成小部件。儿童可能放进嘴巴导致窒息		从消费者手中召回，产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Czech Republic
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The figure can be easily torn apart and the battery compartment removed, giving access to small parts including button batteries. A small child may put the small parts and/or the button batteries in the mouth, causing choking or damage to the gastrointestinal tract. Moreover, the cord is too long and could wrap around the child's neck, leading to strangulation.

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standards EN 71-1 and EN 62115.		EN71
EN 62115

				通报国:  捷克共和国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具容易被分离，并且电池组容易移除，形成小部件。使得儿童可触及。儿童可能把小部件或电池放进嘴里，导致窒息或者伤胃损伤。并且，绳圈过长，会导致缠绕住儿童脖子。		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合欧标EN71，EN 62115

				Notifying country:Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The plastic wheels detach easily from the toy, generating small parts. A small child may put them in the mouth and choke. Moreover, the plastic bag of the packaging is too thin. If a child plays with the packaging, the plastic can cover the mouth and nose, causing the child to suffocate. In addition, the self-retracting cord is too thin and may cause cuts.

		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN71-1

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		玩具的塑料轮子容易脱落，形成小部件。儿童可能会放进嘴里导致窒息。并且，塑料袋太薄。如果儿童玩耍时被塑料袋遮住口鼻，会导致窒息。另外，自回缩绳太细，会导致割伤		港口入境被拒		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Hungary
Country of origin:Hungary
Category: Toy		The rope is fixed to the swing seat with knots that may easily come loose and the child may fall down. 


		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-8.		EN71-8

				通报国:  匈牙利
原产地:匈牙利
种类: 玩具		固定秋千座椅的绳结会轻易松开，导致儿童跌落		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-8

				Notifying country:Poland
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The suction cups easily detach from the projectiles. If a child puts the arrow in the mouth the cup may come loose and obstruct the airways. 

		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN71-1

				通报国:  波兰
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		弹射物的吸盘容易脱落。儿童可能放进嘴里并窒息		产品撤出市场		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:Slovakia
Country of origin:China
Category: Toys		The suction cup can easily detach. A child may put it in the mouth and choke. 

		Ban on the marketing of the product and any accompanying measures, Warning consumers of the risks		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

				通报国: 斯洛伐克
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		吸盘容易脱落，儿童可能放进嘴巴导致窒息		禁止产品的营销和任何伴随的措施		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1

				Notifying country:United Kingdom
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The sewn-in information label inside the fabric book can easily detach. Small children may put this label in the mouth and choke.


		Recall of the product from end users (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standards EN 71-1.
 		EN71-1

				通报国:  英国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		布料书本内部的线缝信息标签容易脱落，儿童可能放进嘴巴并导致窒息		从消费者手上召回		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关的欧盟标准EN 71-1
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文件附件
EU.xlsx


EU_FCM

		Product Information
产品信息		Notifying country
通报国		Country of origin
原产地		Measures adopted by 
notifying country
通报国采取的措施		Harzards
危害		Chemical
化学项目

		ceramic breakfast set		Germany		China		withdrawal from the market		migration of cobalt (0.38 mg/l) from ceramic breakfast set from China		migration of cobalt

		早餐具		德国		中国		从市场召回		早餐具中钴的迁移量 (0.38 mg/l) 		钴的迁移量

		spaghetti spoons		Germany		China		re-dispatch		migration of primary aromatic amines (104.6 µg/kg - ppb) from spaghetti spoons from China		migration of primary aromatic amines 

		意大利面条勺子		德国		中国		再发送		意大利面条勺子中初级芳香胺的迁移量(104.6 µg/kg - ppb) 		初级芳香胺的迁移量

























































Administrator
文件附件
EU FCM.xlsx


US

		Product Photo
产品照片		Product Information
产品信息		Harzards
危害		Measures adopted by 
notifying country
通报国采取的措施		Requirements of related standards 
相关标准要求		Suggestion by Lab
实验室推荐标准

				Notifying country: US
Country of origin:Poland
Category: Food containers		None reported in the U.S. HomeGoods has received two reports of the glass beer mugs breaking in Canada when heated or used with hot liquids, including one report of a burn injury to a consumer’s abdomen.		Consumers should immediately stop heating or using the recalled glass beer mugs with hot liquid and return them to the nearest HomeGoods store for a full refund.		The product do not meet the requirements of standard ASTM C149
		ASTM C149

				通报国:  美国
原产地:波兰
种类: 食品容器		美国HomeGoods暂无收到报告。
在加拿大有2例报告显示当玻璃啤酒杯加热，或倒入热的液体时会破裂，其中1例报告中消费者腹部被烫伤		消费者应停止使用并到最近HomeGoods售卖点退货退款		产品不符合ASTM C149标准要求

				Notifying country: US
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		TOMY International has received one report of a minor laceration injury to a child’s hand.		Consumers should immediately take the recalled toys away from children and contact TOMY International to receive a free replacement toy and a TOMY online store coupon. 		The product do not meet the requirements of standard ASTM F963
		ASTM F963

				通报国:  美国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		TOMY 国际公司收到一份儿童手轻度裂伤的报告		消费者应立即将此玩具远离儿童，并联系TOMY国际公司免费更换一个玩具		产品不符合ASTM F963标准要求

				Notifying country: US
Country of origin:China
Category: Toy		The colored plastic tubes on the product can become brittle and break into small pieces, posing a choking hazard to infants.		Consumers should immediately take the recalled toys away from infants and return it to the store where  purchased or contact Manhattan Toy for a full refund.		The product do not meet the requirements of standard ASTM F963
		ASTM F963

				通报国:  美国
原产地:中国
种类: 玩具		产品彩色塑料管子会变脆，破裂成小部件，导致儿童窒息		消费者应停止使用并到最近售卖点或联系卖家退货退款		产品不符合ASTM F963标准要求

				Notifying country: US
Country of origin:China
Category: Other		The thin magnetic metal surface can separate from the product’s wooden board, posing a laceration hazard		Consumers should immediately stop using the recalled boards and contact Really Good Stuff for a replacement board.		Really Good Stuff has received 40 reports of minor cuts.
		In-house test method

				通报国:  美国
原产地:中国
种类: 杂货		这款薄的磁铁金属表面能和产品木板分离，造成撕裂伤害		消费者应停止使用并到最近售卖点或联系卖家换货		商家已收到40份事故报告



















































































































































image1.png



image2.png



image3.jpeg



image4.png



Administrator
文件附件
US.xlsx


Australia

		Product Photo
产品照片		Product Information
产品信息		Harzards
危害		Measures adopted by 
notifying country
通报国采取的措施		Requirements of related standards 
相关标准要求		Suggestion by Lab
实验室推荐标准

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		If pulled hard enough the button eyes on the product could become detached.
Small parts if detached from the product pose a potential choking hazard to young children.		Consumers should stop using the product and return it to the place of purchase for a full refund.		The product do not meet the requirements of AS/NZS 8124.1		AS/NZS 8124.1

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		用力拉扯眼球会脱落，形成小部件造成潜在窒息风险		消费者应停止使用并到售卖点退货退款		产品不符合AS/NZS 8124.1的性能要求

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Hand or power Tool		 The elastic luggage straps do not have the required warning label in accordance with Consumer Goods (Elastic luggage straps) Safety Standard 2017. poses a risk of misuse, resulting in injury to the user.		Consumers should immediately stop using these products and contact either an exchange or a full refund of the purchase price.		The product do not meet the requirements of consumer goods(Elastic luggage straps) Safety Standard 2017
		 consumer goods(Elastic luggage straps) Safety Standard 2017

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 手动或电动工具		弹性行李带缺少标准要求的警告语，导致会被误用，造成伤害		消费者应停止使用并到售卖点退货退款		产品不符合澳大利亚消费品（弹性行李带）安全标准要求

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		The children’s toys contain batteries that can become accessible through normal use，poses as a choking hazard if ingested.		Consumers should immediately stop using these products and contact either an exchange or a full refund of the purchase price.		Does not comply with Consumer Protection Notice No. 14 of 2003, as amended by Consumer Protection No. 1 of 2005.		CPN NO.14
CPN NO.1

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		儿童玩具内含电池，能在正常使用时被接触到。
造成吞咽的风险		消费者应停止使用并到售卖点退货退款		产品不符合AS/NZS 8124.1的性能要求

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Sundry Goods		The hot water bottles do not meet the performance, physical and labelling requirements in accordance with the Trade Practices (Consumer Product Safety Standard) (Hot Water Bottles) Regulations 2008.
poses a risk of potential burns or serious injury.		Consumers should immediately stop using these products and contact either an exchange or a full refund of the purchase price.		Does not comply with Trade Practices (Consumer Product Safety Standard) (Hot Water Bottles) Regulations 2008.		Trade Practices (Consumer Product Safety Standard) (Hot Water Bottles) Regulations 2008.

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 杂货		容易造成潜在的烫伤或严重的伤害		消费者应停止使用并到售卖点退货退款		2008年贸易实务（消费品安全标准）（热水瓶）规定

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		Small parts if detached from the product pose a potential choking hazard to children under the age of 36 months.		Consumers who purchased an affected product should cease using it immediately and return it to their place of purchase for a refund or exchange. If purchased online, the consumer should contact their place of purchase for reply paid details. 		The affected toy may not comply with the mandatory safety standards for toys for children up to and including 36 months of age (Consumer Protection Notice No. 14 of 2003, as amended by Consumer Protection No.1 of 2005).		CPN.14:2003

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		产品会形成小部件，造成3岁以下儿童潜在窒息风险		消费者应停止使用并到最近售卖点或网店退货退款		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.14:2003

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		Small parts if detached from the product pose a potential choking hazard to children under the age of 36 months.		Consumers who purchased an affected product should cease using it immediately and return it to their place of purchase for a refund or exchange. If purchased online, the consumer should contact their place of purchase for reply paid details. 		The affected toy may not comply with the mandatory safety standards for toys for children up to and including 36 months of age (Consumer Protection Notice No. 14 of 2003, as amended by Consumer Protection No.1 of 2005).		CPN.14:2003

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		产品会形成小部件，造成3岁以下儿童潜在窒息风险		消费者应停止使用并到最近售卖点或网店退货退款		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.14:2003

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		Blocks may come apart during use.If this occurs small parts can be released. Small parts can present a choking or inhalation hazard to children under the age of 3 years of age		Consumers who purchased an affected product should cease using the 2 blocks in question immediately and return them to the place of purchase. If purchased online, the consumer should contact their place of purchase for reply paid details. Kaleidoscope will send replacement blocks directly to the consumer.		Two of the blocks included as part of the product (red and blue) may not comply with the mandatory safety standards for toys for children up to and including 36 months of age (Consumer Protection Notice No. 14 of 2003, as amended by Consumer Protection No.1 of 2005). 		CPN.14:2003

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		小木块在使用中可能会分离，形成小部件，造成3岁以下儿童潜在窒息风险		消费者购买到受影响的2块木块产品的，应停止使用并到最近售卖点或网店退货退款，商家会提供替换件		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.14:2003

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		The toy does not have secured battery compartments.
If young children gain access to the button batteries and ingest them, they may suffer internal burn injuries, which can result in serious illness and even death. In addition, the batteries may pose a choking hazard to young children.		Customers should cease using the product and should contact contact.groupon.com.au and use reference code LED01 to return the products (free of charge) and receive a full refund. Customers will also receive $10 bonus credit for returning their item.		The affected toy may not comply with the mandatory safety standards for toys for children up to and including 36 months of age (Consumer Protection Notice No. 14 of 2003, as amended by Consumer Protection No.1 of 2005).		CPN.14:2003

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		玩具电池组件无安全措施。
如果儿童接触到纽扣电池并摄入，可能会遭受内部烧伤，导致严重的疾病甚至死亡。 此外，电池可能会对幼儿造成窒息危害。		消费者应停止使用并到最近售卖点或网店退货退款。并会得到10美元的奖励		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.14:2003

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		There is an increased risk of drowning if the product isn't used correctly or deflates during use.		Consumers will be contacted directly and requested to return the product for a full refund. 		The product does not comply with Consumer Protection Notice No. 3 of 2009 - Consumer Product Safety Standard: Swimming Aids and Flotation Aids for Water Familiarisation and Swimming Tuition for quality, labelling or user instruction requirements.		CPN.3:2009

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		如果产品没有正确使用，或者发生放气会增加溺水风险		消费者会被直接联系并退货退款		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.3:2009

				Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin:Unknown
Category: Toy		There is an increased risk of drowning if the product isn't used correctly or deflates during use.		Consumers will be contacted by email and requested to return the product for a full refund.		The product does not comply with Consumer Protection Notice No. 3 of 2009 - Consumer Product Safety Standard: Swimming Aids and Flotation Aids for Water Familiarisation and Swimming Tuition for quality, labelling or user instruction requirements.		CPN.03:2009

				通报国:  澳大利亚
原产地:未知
种类: 玩具		如果产品没有正确使用，或者发生放气会增加溺水风险		消费者会被直接联系并退货退款		产品不符合强制标准要求CPN.03:2009
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www.intertek.com.cn

全国免费热线: 400 886 9926
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